



APO/10/2025  
WITH AP/215/2018

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Commercial Appellate Division  
ORIGINAL SIDE

HINDUSTAN STEELWORKS  
CONSTRUCTION LIMITED

-VERSUS-

M/s. NARMADA EQUIPMENT AND  
SPARES COMPANY

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE DEBANGSU BASAK

-AND-

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI

Date: 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2026

Appearance:

*Mr. Arik Banerjee, Adv.*

*Mr. Jit Ray, Adv.*

*...for the appellant.*

*Mr. Shaunak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.*

*Mr. Sanjib Dawn, Adv.*

*...for the respondent.*

The Court :- Judgment and order dated march 30, 2026 is placed in the list at the behest of the Department.

Registrar, Original Side, by a lay note dated April 9, 2026 informs the Court that, in terms of the order dated January 29, 2025 the appellant furnished a bank guarantee to the tune of Rs.2 crore.

Learned Advocate appearing for the respondent submits that, paragraph 28 of the judgment and order dated March 30, 2026 where it directs making over of the proceeds of the fixed deposit to the respondent, should be suitably corrected.



Since the records demonstrate that, the appellant furnished a bank guarantee dated November 18, 2025 in favour of the Registrar, Original Side and lying with the Accounts Department, it would be appropriate that paragraph 28 of the judgment and order dated March 30, 2026 be replaced as follows:-

“Registrar, Original Side is directed to encash the bank guarantee dated March 18, 2025 for the sum of Rs. 2 crore lying with the Accounts Department and make over the proceeds thereof to the respondent, after deducting all necessary costs, charges and fees thereon.”

Department will incorporate this correction in the judgment and order dated March 30, 2026.

**(DEBANGSU BASAK, J.)**

**(MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI, J.)**