



od 1

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

APO/10/2025
WITH AP/215/2018
HINDUSTAN STEELWORKS CONSTRUCTION LIMITED
VS
M/S NARMADA EQUIPMENT AND SPARES COMPANY

BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE DEBANGSU BASAK
And
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI
Date : 20th April, 2026.

Appearance :
Mr. Arik Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Jit Ray, Adv. ...for appellant.

Mr. Sounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sanjib Dawn, Adv. ...for respondent.

The Court :- Judgment and decree dated March 30, 2026 is placed in the list pursuant to a note of the Registrar, Original Side dated April 17, 2026.

Registrar, Original Side points out through his note that, the appeal was in the Non-Commercial Division and that the judgment and decree was passed in the Non-Commercial Division on April 30, 2026. However, corrections were directed to be incorporated in such judgment and decree by an order dated April 13, 2026 passed in the Commercial Division.

Parties are represented.

Learned advocates for the parties submit that, due to inadvertent error they did not draw the attention of the Court to the fact that, the matter was a Non-Commercial and that, it was appearing in the Commercial Division on April 13, 2026.



Due to inadvertence, the judgment and decree dated March 30, 2026 was directed to be corrected on April 13, 2026, in the Commercial Division, by the Court.

Since the matter did not involve a commercial dispute, it could not be taken up in the Commercial Division on April 13, 2026.

Department will place APO/10/2025 with AP/215/2018 in the Commercial Division, tomorrow for necessary order.

(DEBANGSU BASAK, J.)

(MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI, J.)